Florida Department of

Division of Corporations Public Access System

**Electronic Filing Cover Sheet** 

.....

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H05000294049 3)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

---

To:	Division of Fax Number	Corporations : (850)205-0381
From	z.	

م ال<del>است.</del> الم 1999 مكتب المراجع ( الإربي الم العلم المراجع الم المراجع الم المراجع الم المراجع الم المراجع الم

.....

Account	Name	:	EMPIRE	CORPORATE	KIT	COMPANY
Account	Number	:	0724500	003255		
Phone		:	(305)6;	34-3694		
Fax Numb	er	;	(305)6:	33-9696		

# FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

r&d lawn care specialists inc.

Ccrtificate of Status	0 0
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	08
Estimated Charge	\$78.75

Electropic Filing Menu.

Corporate Filing

Rublic Access Help.

H05000294049 ED

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 05 DEC 29 PM 2:21 OP TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA R&D Lawn Care Specialists Inc.

ARTICLE I

NAME

The name of this corporation is RED Lawn Care Specialists Inc.

## ARTICLE II

#### ADDRESS

The mailing and principal address of the corporation is 226 A St. Joes Flaza Drive #128, Palm Coast, Florida 32164.

#### ARTICLE III

#### TERM OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE

This corporation shall exist perpetually unless dissolved according to law and such existence shall commence at the time of the filing of these Articles of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of Florida.

This Instrument Prepared By: FREEMAN, HABER, ROJAS & STANBAN, LLP Beverly L. Greenberg Florida Bar 354775 520 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 0-305 Miami, Florida 33131 Telephone: (305) 374-3800

405000294049

### ARTICLE IV

#### PERMITTED ACTIVITY

This corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under Chapter 607, Florida Statutes, as now exists or may hereafter be amended.

#### ARTICLE V

#### AUTHORIZED SHARES

The aggregate number of shares which the corporation shall have authority to issue shall be One Thousand (1,000) shares of voting common stock with \$1.00 par value per share.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation, shall have the right to purchase his pro-rata share thereof (as nearly as may be done without the issuance of fractional shares) at the price at which it is offered to others.

2

# ARTICLE VII

# REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The initial registered office of the corporation and initial place of business is 520 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 0-305, Miami, Florida 33131. The initial Registered Agent is Transglobal Corporate Administration, LLC, a Florida limited liability company.

## ARTICLE VIII

# DIRECTORS

The business of the corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors consisting of not fewer than one person, the exact number to be determined from time to time in accordance with the By-Laws.

The name and address of the directors of the Board of Directors who shall serve until the first annual meeting of shareholders or until his successor is elected and qualified shall be:

Name	Address
Drew Lawless	6304 Barnesdale Path
	Centreville, VA 20120
Robert Helman	22 Ripcord Lane
	Palm Coast, florida 32164

3

P. 04

# ARTICLE IX

#### OFFICERS

The name and address of the officers who shall serve until the first annual meeting of shareholders or until their successors are elected and qualified shall be:

	Name			Addr	ess			
Drew	Lawless	(Presid	dent/Treasurer)	6304	Barnes	dale	Path	3
				Cent:	reville	, VA	2012	20
Robei	t Helman	(Vice	President/Secretary)	22 R	ipcord (	Lane		
				Palm	Coast,	Flor	ida	32164

# ARTICLE X

## INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator is: Beverly L. Greenberg, 520 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 0-305, Miami, Florida 33131.

# ARTICLE XI

#### INDEMNIFICATION

Every person now or hereafter serving as Director, officer or employee of the corporation shall be indemnified and held harmless by the corporation from and against any and all loss, cost, liability and expense that may be imposed upon or incurred by him in connection with or resulting from any claim, action, suit or proceeding, in which he may become involved, as a party or otherwise, by reason of his being or having been a Director, officer or employee of the corporation, whether or not he continues to be such at the time such loss, cost, liability or expense shall have been imposed or incurred, except with regard to matters as to which any such Director, officer or employee shall be adjudged in any claim, action, suit or proceeding to be liable for his own gross negligence or willful misconduct in the performance of duty.

Expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred in defending any claim action, suit or proceeding may be paid by the corporation in advance of the final disposition of such a proceeding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed these Articles of Incorporation this 29<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2005.

5

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared <u>Persely Greenberg</u>, who is <u>personally known</u> to me or who has produced \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ for identification and who is known to be and known by me to be the person who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged before me according to law, that he made and subscribed the same for the purposes mentioned and set forth.

)

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal in the State and County above, this  $29^{\mu\nu}$  day of Theorem 2005

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



80.9 JATOT

# HOSOODAGHERY 91 2:21

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION

REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.0501, Florida Statutes, the undersigned corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered office/registered agent, in the State of Florida.

- 1. The name of the corporation is: R&D Lawn Care Specialists Inc.
- The name and address of the Registered agent and office is: Transglobal Corporate Administration, LLC, 520 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 0-305, Miami, Florida 33131.

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate. I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agreed to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Signature:	TRANSGLOBAL CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION, a Florida limited liability company	LLC,
By:	metre	
Print:	Nicholas Stanham, Vide President	
Date:	apajor	

HUS000294049

EMPIRE